

No. 18-20274

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

O.W., BY NEXT FRIEND HANNAH W.
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,

HANNAH W., AS PARENT/GUARDIANS/NEXT FRIENDS OF O.W., AN INDIVIDUAL
WITH A DISABILITY; DANIEL W., AS PARENTS/GUARDIANS/NEXT FRIENDS OF O.W.,
AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY; O.W.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION, NO. 4:16-CV-2643*

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Cristina I. Torres
Marc D. Katz
DLA Piper US LLP
1717 Main Street, Ste. 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 743-4500

Kym Davis Rogers
Disability Rights Texas
1420 W. Mockingbird Lane, Ste. 450
Dallas, Texas 75247
(214) 845-4045

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Disability Rights Texas

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Child Find Is A Duty Of Paramount Importance Placed On School
 Districts In Order To Identify Children With Disabilities.....4

 II. Texas’ Child Find Crisis.5

 A. The Federal Government Investigates The TEA’s 8.5% Cap.....7

 B. The State Legislature Intervenes And Bans The 8.5% Cap.....10

 C. Repercussions From The 8.5% Cap Continue To Exist.....11

 III. SBISD’S Reliance on *Woody* is Misplaced.13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Woody</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 443 (N.D. Tex. 2016), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 865 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Woody</i> , 865 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2017)	4, 13
<i>El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Richard R.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 918 (W.D. Tex. 2008)	4
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230, 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009).....	5
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(ii)	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 6001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 6042(2)	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 1081 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 794e	1
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1).....	1
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 89.1096(a)(2).....	4
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 29.0011	10

Other Authorities

4 C.F.R. § 300.1114

4 C.F.R. § 300.1314

Brian Rosenthal, Denied: How Texas Keeps Tens of Thousands of Children out of Special Education, Houston Chronicle (Sept. 10, 2016), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/denied/1/>5, 7

Brian Rosenthal, Denied: Schools Push Students Out of Special Education to Meet State Limit, Houston Chronicle (Oct. 22, 2016), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/denied/2/>5

Brian Rosenthal, Denied: Mentally Ill Lose Out as Special Ed Declines, Houston Chronicle (Nov. 9, 2016), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/denied/3/>5

Brian Rosenthal, Denied: Texas Schools Shut Non-English Speakers Out of Special Ed, Houston Chronicle (Dec. 10, 2016), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/denied/4/>5

Brian Rosenthal & St. John Barsed-Smith, Denied: Houston Schools Systematically Block Disabled Kids from Special Ed, Houston Chronicle (Dec. 27, 2016), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/denied/6/>5, 7

Brian Rosenthal, Denied: Special Ed Cap Drives Families Out of Public Schools, Houston Chronicle (Dec. 29, 2016), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/denied/7/>5

Fast Facts, National Center for Education Statistics, <https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=64> (last visited Dec. 13, 2018) 7

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....2

Letter from Ruth E. Ryder, Acting Director, OSEP, to Mike Morath, TEA Commissioner (Jan. 11, 2018), <https://tea.texas.gov/WorkArea/>8

Letter from Sue Swenson, U.S. Dept. of Ed., to Mike Morath, TEA
 Commissioner (Oct. 3, 2016),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/osers/events/2016/texas-listening-sessions/>8

Office of Special Education Programs, Texas Part B Monitoring Visit
 Letter Enclosure,
<https://www2.ed.gov/fund/data/report/idea/partbdmsrpts/dms-tx-b-2017-enclosure>8, 9, 10

SBISD 2004-2005 PBMAS Report,
https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/cgi/sas/broker?_service=marykay&myear=8&_program=pbm.master.sas&_debug=0&prgopt=mskpdf.sas&search=distname&namenum=spring+branch&submit=Continue11

SBISD PBMAS District Reports for 2005-2007, *available at*:
<https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/pbm/distrpts.html>11

SBISD 2011 PBMAS Report,
https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/cgi/sas/broker?_service=marykay&myear=8&_program=pbm.master.sas&_debug=0&prgopt=maskpdf11.sas&search=distname&namenum=spring+branch&submit=Continue11, 12

SBISD 2014 PBMAS Report, https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/cgi/sas/broker?_service=marykay&myear=8&_program=pbm.master.sas&_debug=0&prgopt=maskpdf14.sas&search=distname&namenum=spring+branch&submit=Continue12

SBISD 2015 PBMAS Report,
https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/cgi/sas/broker?_service=marykay&myear=8&_program=pbm.master.sas&_debug=0&prgopt=maskpdf15.sas&search=distname&namenum=spring+branch&submit=Continue12

SBISD 2018 PBMAS Report,
https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/cgi/sas/broker?_service=marykay&myear=8&_program=pbm.master.sas&_debug=0&prgopt=maskpdf18.sas&search=distname&namenum=spring+branch&submit=Continue12, 13

Susan Carroll & Brian Rosenthal, Denied: Unable to Get Special Education in Texas, One Family Moved, Houston Chronicle (Dec. 24, 2016), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/denied/5/>5

Texas Education Agency PBMAS Manuals (2004-2016), <https://tea.texas.gov/pbm/PBMASManuals.aspx>6

Texas Education Agency Performance-Based Monitoring Analysis System Overview, https://tea.texas.gov/Student_Testing_and_Accountability/PBMAS6, 7

Texas Senate Bill Analysis, Senate Research Center (June 8, 2017), <http://www.capitol.state.tx.us/tlodocs/85R/analysis/pdf/SB00160F.pdf#navpanes=0> (last visited Dec. 13, 2018)10
